

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 244, 541, 536, 540 & 539 OF 2011

Suraj Bhan & Ors. etc. etc.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Ashvarya Estates Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. etc. etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 07.01.2011 in the Petitions for Special Leave to Appeals (Civil) Nos. 24346/2007, 364/2008, 754/2008, 1470/2008 & 1496/2008 respectively.

Service Position is as under:

Civil Appeal	No. of Rspndts.	Service Position
244/2011	12	Respondent no. 1, 7, 9 & 11 - Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate Respondent nos. 2 & 3 - Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate. Respondent no. 6 - Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate Respondent no. 12 - Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate. Respondent nos. 4, 5, 8 and 10 have been served at SLP stage but no one has chosen to enter appearance so far.
541/2011	18	Respondent no. 1 - Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate Respondent no. 2-18 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 01.02.2010
536/2011	6	Respondent no. 1 - Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate Respondent no. 2-6 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 01.02.2010
540/2011	18	Respondent no. 1 - Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate Respondent no. 2-18 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 01.02.2010
539/2011	18	Respondent nos. 2 & 4 - Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate Respondent nos. 1, 3 & 5 - Mr. Arun K.

		Sinha, Advocate. Respondent no. 6-18 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 18.01.2010
--	--	---

The default of the counsels for the parties in not filing Statement of Case was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 03.01.2014, when the following order was passed:

"In spite of the order dated 21.02.2013 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, in C.A. No. 244 of 2011, statement of case filed on behalf of respondent no. 12 has not been served on other side, in C.A. Nos. 539-541 of 2011 and C.A. No. 536 of 2011 parties have failed to file the statement of case. The Registry may list the matters before the Court."

Hence, the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1) **Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta (Advocate)** Ch. No. 218, New Chambers Complex, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-01
- 2) **Mr. Arun K. Sinha (Advocate)** 791, Laxmi Bai Nagar, New Delhi-23
- 3) **Mrs. Naresh Bakshi (Advocate)** H-16, Main Market, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi
- 4) **Dr. Kailash Chand (Advocate)** Supreme Court, Library 2, New Delhi-110001
- 5) **Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy (Advocate)** 27, Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court Compound, New Delhi
- 6) **Mr. Rakesh Kumar (Advocate)**, 7/8, Nehru Enclave, Kalkaji Extn. New Delhi-110001
- 7) **Mrs. Santosh Singh (Advocate)** 269, Hauz Khas (SFS), Aurobindo Marg, New Delhi-110 016
- 8) **Dr. Monika Gusain (Advocate)** 15, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR